TN # /9-05/4

CITY OF SANTA FE
AMENDMENT No. 7 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
ITEM# 18-0552
AMENDMENT No. 7 (the "Amendment") to the CITY OF SANTA FE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated June 11, 2018 the "Agreement"), between the City of Santa Fe
(the "City") and Universal Protection Service, LP d/b/a Allied Universal Security Services (the

"Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the

Contractor whichever occurs last.

RECITALS:
A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide professional
security services for the City of Santa Fe.
B. Pursuant to Article 18 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor
agree as follows:

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Atrticle 1 of the Agreement, as described in Exhibit A, is amended to remove security
services at the Railyard Visitor Center, so that Article 1 reads as follows:
A. The Contractor shall provide scope of services as defined in Exhibit A — Scope of Services,
Amendment #7.

2. COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of
compensation by a total of nine hundred thirty thousand six hundred ninety four dollars and ninety

eight cents ($930,694.98), plus applicable gross receipts taxes, so that Article 3, paragraph A reads



in its entirety as follows:
A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services rendered, a sum not
to exceed one million seven hundred thirty thousand one hundred sixty four dollars
and sixty four cents ($1,730,164.64), plus applicable gross receipts taxes. Payment

shall be made for services actually rendered at a rate identified:

Item Hourly Rate Holiday Rate
SF University of Art and Design Vehicle $ 6.00 $ 6.00
Parking Mobile Patrol Vehicle $ 6.81 $ 6.81
Level 1 Security Officer $ 19.67 $ 29.50
Level 2 Security Officer $ 20.79 $ 31.18
Level 3 Security Officer $ 23.11 $ 34.67
Account Manager $ 26.79 $ 40.18

3. TERM:

Article 5 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and substitute the
following Article 5 in its place:

This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the City and the Contractor,
whichever occurs last, and shall terminate on June 30, 2020 unless sooner pursuant to Article 6
below. The term of this Agreement may be extended on all the same terms and conditions except
“Compensation” Section 3 for additional period(s) of one (1) year each, not to exceed four @
years, by a written amendment and mutual agreement of the parties on the Compensation to be
effective during each one (1)-year renewal period.

4. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 7 to the City of
Santa Fe Professional Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below.
CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:

Universal Protection Service, LP d/b/a Allied

Universal Security Services
W Set oHoe Kot

ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR
Date: ('/"9/11 Date: &¢.2%./ 9

ATTEST: CRS #: 03-282745-00-08

Business License: 19-110418
‘Nl CA/\D
(S})LANI% Y,V z@L CIKfZCLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Y 7

ERIN MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

ué/m L C e

MARY MCCO¥, FINANCE PIRECTOR AA

Business Unit/Line Item:

52155.510310; 12100.510310; 22774.510310; 52102. 510310; 12002.510310; 52401.510310;
52800.510310; 52702.510310; 52910.510310



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 7 to the City of
Santa Fe Professional Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below.
CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:

Universal Protection Service, LP d/b/a Allied

Universal SeciSé?wces
ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR

Date: Date:‘_ki_l&Lﬁ_w._.h

ATTEST: CRS #: 03-282745-00-08
Business License: 19-110418

YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM;

N rY/k Y Ve

ERIN MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

MARY MCCOY, FINANCE DIRECTOR AA

Business Unit/Line Item:

52155.510310; 12100.510310; 22774. 510310; 52102.510310; 12002.510310; 52401.510310;
52800.510310; 52702.510310; 52910.510310



